

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

La Unión Del Pueblo Entero, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

Gregory W. Abbott, *et al.*,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 5:21-cv-00844-XR

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. SB 1 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FEDERAL MATERIALITY PROVISION (United States Count 2, OCA Count 1)	1
A. <i>Sections 5.02 And 5.08 Do Not Deny Anyone The Right To Vote</i>	1
B. <i>Sections 5.02 And 5.08 Do Not Affect A Voter Qualification Determination</i>	4
C. <i>Sections 5.02 And 5.08 Do Not Relate To Voter Registration Materials</i>	9
II. SB 1 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE (LUPE Counts 7 and 8, HAUL Count 6, OCA Count 8)	12
A. <i>Plaintiffs’ Pre-Enforcement Facial Challenges Are Premature</i>	13
B. <i>The Challenged Provisions Are Not Unconstitutionally Vague</i>	15
III. SECTION 7.04 DOES NOT VIOLATE FREE SPEECH RIGHTS (LUPE Count 7, OCA Count 7, LULAC Count 3).....	22
IV. SB1 DOES NOT VIOLATE SECTION 208 OF THE VRA (LUPE Count 5, HAUL Count 5, OCA Count 4, LULAC Count 4)	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	22
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990).....	10
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	15
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	21
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	4
<i>Bernbeck v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	23
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	10

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999).....21

Coates v. City of Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971).....21

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....3, 8

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985).....11

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....9

Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.,
446 U.S. 578 (1980).....10, 11

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....13, 15

In re Gordon,
218 F. Supp. 826 (S.D. Miss. 1963).....12

Johnson v. United States,
576 U.S. 591 (2015).....20

Kennedy v. Lynd,
306 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1962)11

Kramer v. Price,
712 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1983)21

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023) *passim*

League of Women Voters of Tenn. v. Hargett,
400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn, 2019).....17

McBoyle v. United States,
283 U.S. 25 (1931).....10

McFadden v. United States,
576 U.S. 186 (2015).....28

McIntyre v. Ohio Elecs. Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....22, 23

Mellouli v. Lynch,
575 U.S. 798 (2015).....10

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....15, 25

Migliori v. Cohen,
36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)4

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....14, 23, 24, 25

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....9

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)28

Pa. State Conf. of NAACP v. Schmidt,
2023 WL 3902954 (W.D. Pa. June 8, 2023).....4

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....28

Ritter v. Migliori,
142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....1, 2, 4, 12

Rosario v. Rockefeller,
410 U.S. 752 (1973).....2

Schwier v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)3

Sessions v. Dimaya,
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....15, 20

<i>Shelby Cnty v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	9
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Clinical Leasing Serv., Inc.</i> , 925 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , No. 22-179 (U.S. June 23, 2023)	22
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 332 U.S. 1 (1947).....	16
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	1, 2, 4
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)	14, 23
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	13
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10101(b)	5
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)	6
52 U.S.C. § 10508.....	28
Fla. Stat. § 101.64	8
Idaho Stat. § 34-1106.....	8

Ind. Rev. Stat. § 3-11.5-4-13.....8

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.18.....8

Tex. Crim. Code § 6.03.....18

Tex. Elec. Code § 32.075.....18

Tex. Elec. Code § 33.061 (2020).....20

Tex. Elec. Code § 276.013.....16

Tex. Penal Code § 6.02.....17, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)1

H.R. Rep. No. 88-914, pt. 2 (1963).....6

Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2021, rev. online Mar. 2023)5

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012).....10

Senate Bill 1 *passim*

Texas Office of the Attorney General Opinion No. KP-0411 (2022).....12

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1961)7
